
          

 
DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILIES 

PHILIP MURPHY 
       Governor 
 
SHEILA Y. OLIVER 
   Lt. Governor 

SOUTHERN BUSINESS OFFICE – CN #702 
215 CROWN POINT ROAD 

WEST DEPTFORD, NJ 08086 
PHONE: (856) 683-6360 

 
 

 
 
 

CHRISTINE NORBUT BEYER 
 Commissioner 

 

www.nj.gov/dcf 
 

New Jersey Is An Equal Opportunity Employer • Printed on Recycled Paper and Recyclable 

January 11, 2023 
 
  

 
 

Executive Director 
Coalition Against Rape and Abuse, Inc. 
P.O. Box 774 
Cape May Court House, NJ 08210 
 
 
Re:  23CEEW  
        Modification #1  
 
Dear : 
  
Enclosed please find an executed modification of contract number 23CEEW, which 
reflects changes to the contract reimbursable ceiling from $316,273.00 to $541,273.00, 
an increase of $225,000.00.   
 
The modification is due to the one-time lump sum payment for the Family Violence 
Prevention and Service Act (FVPSA) – American Rescue Plan Domestic Violence 
[FVPSA ARP DV].   
 
This contract modification is effective July 01, 2022. Consequently, subsequent 
expenditure and/or Level of Service reports should be based on the modified contract.  
Retain this modification letter and the enclosed documents with your original contract 
documents so they will be available for future reference.  
 
Please contact your Contract Administrator,  if you 
have any questions regarding this modification.  
 

Sincerely, 

                            



 
 

cc:  
 Cape May DCP&P Local Office 



































08/10/2022





















revised DCF Contract Modification 10/2/2022 
 

Notice of Executive Order 166 Requirement for Posting of Winning Proposal  
and Contract Documents 

 
Principal State departments, agencies and independent State authorities must include the 
following notice in any solicitation: 
 
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 166, signed by Governor Murphy on July 17, 2020, the Office of 
the State Comptroller (“OSC”) is required to make all approved State contracts for the allocation 
and expenditure of COVID-19 Recovery Funds available to the public by posting such contracts 
on an appropriate State website.  Such contracts will be posted on the New Jersey transparency 
website developed by the Governor’s Disaster Recovery Office (GDRO Transparency Website). 

The contract, as modified, is subject to the requirements of Executive Order No. 166.  
Accordingly, the OSC will post a copy of the contract, as modified, and other related contract 
documents on the GDRO Transparency website.  

In submitting its proposal, a bidder/proposer may designate specific information as not subject 
to disclosure. However, such bidder must have a good faith legal or factual basis to assert that 
such designated portions of its proposal: (i) are proprietary and confidential financial or 
commercial information or trade secrets; or (ii) must not be disclosed to protect the personal 
privacy of an identified individual.  The location in the proposal of any such designation should 
be clearly stated in a cover letter, and a redacted copy of the proposal should be provided. A 
Bidder’s/Proposer’s failure to designate such information as confidential in submitting a 
bid/proposal shall result in waiver of such claim. 

The State reserves the right to make the determination regarding what is proprietary or 
confidential and will advise the winning bidder/proposer accordingly.  The State will not honor 
any attempt by a winning bidder/proposer to designate its entire proposal as proprietary or 
confidential and will not honor a claim of copyright protection for an entire proposal.  In the 
event of any challenge to the winning bidder’s/proposer’s assertion of confidentiality with which 
the State does not concur, the bidder /proposer shall be solely responsible for defending its 
designation. 

 





01/11/2023



1/11/2023







-----------  MOD 1 orw



STATE OF NEW JERSEY

DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILIES

ANNEX B: CONTRACT EXPENSE SUMMARY

PAGE 2 OF 27

PURPOSE

Agency: CARA         BUDGET PREPARATION

Contract#: 23BNEW;23CEEW;23CFEW;23CGEW;23CHEW;23CIEW MODIFICATION BUDGET

EXPENDITURE REPORT

PERIOD COVERED 07/1/2022-6/30/2023

EXPENSE SUMMARY 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

BUDGET CATEGORY TOTAL 
23CEEW-RES, Shelter, 

Domestic Violence 

Direct Service

23CGEW-Domestic 

Violence Direct 

Service

23CHEW-Domestic 

Violence Liasion 

(DVL)

23CFEW-Domestic 

Violence Direct 

Service

DV Victim Fund

23BNEW-Sexual 

Violence Direct 

Service

23CIEW-Sexual 

Violence Direct 

Service

0 
Other Agency 

Funding
0 0 0 0 0 

A. PERSONNEL

813,709$          378,730$              27,269$            80,228$            74,954$            -$                      239,528$          -$                      -$                      13,000$            -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      

B. CONSULTANTS AND PROFESSIONAL FEES
10,679$            5,850$                  -$                      3,772$              -$                      -$                      -$                      1,057$              -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      

C. MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES

4,000$              3,000$                  -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      1,000$              -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      

D. FACILITY COSTS

10,350$            5,000$                  -$                      -$                      4,350$              -$                      -$                      1,000$              -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      

E. SPECIFIC ASSISTANCE TO CLIENTS

180,055$          179,055$              -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      1,000$              -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      

F. OTHER

-$                      -$                         -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      

G. GENERAL & ADMINISTRATIVE COST 

ALLOCATION
>>>>>>>>>

-$                         -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      

H. TOTAL OPERATING COSTS
1,018,793$       571,635$              27,269$            84,000$            79,304$            -$                      241,528$          2,057$              -$                      13,000$            -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      

I.  EQUIPMENT (SCHEDULE 6)

-$                      -$                         -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      

J. TOTAL COST

1,018,793$       571,635$              27,269$            84,000$            79,304$            -$                      241,528$          2,057$              -$                      13,000$            -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      

K. LESS REVENUE (SCHEDULE 2)

47,907$            30,362$                4,545$              -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      13,000$            -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      

L. NET COST
970,886$          541,273$              22,724$            84,000$            79,304$            -$                      241,528$          2,057$              -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      

M. PROFIT

-$                      

N. REIMBURSABLE CEILING
970,886$          541,273$                  22,724$                84,000$                79,304$                -$                          241,528$              2,057$                  -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          

O. UNITS OF SERVICE

-$                      

P. UNIT COST 

INTE FISCAL YEAR FINA



STATE OF NEW JERSEY

DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILIES

ANNEX B: CONTRACT EXPENSE SUMMARY

PAGE 3 OF 27

Agency: CARA

Contract#: 23BNEW;23CEEW;23CFEW;23CGEW;23CHEW;23CIEW

EXPENSE SUMMARY

BUDGET CATEGORY

A. PERSONNEL

B. CONSULTANTS AND PROFESSIONAL FEES

C. MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES

D. FACILITY COSTS

E. SPECIFIC ASSISTANCE TO CLIENTS

F. OTHER

G. GENERAL & ADMINISTRATIVE COST 

ALLOCATION

H. TOTAL OPERATING COSTS

I.  EQUIPMENT (SCHEDULE 6)

J. TOTAL COST

K. LESS REVENUE (SCHEDULE 2)

L. NET COST

M. PROFIT

N. REIMBURSABLE CEILING

O. UNITS OF SERVICE

P. UNIT COST 

07/1/2022-6/30/2023

16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
UNALLOWABLE 

COSTS

GENERAL AND 

ADMINISTRATIVE 

COSTS

-$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      

-$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      

-$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      

-$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      

-$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      

-$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      

-$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      

-$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      

-$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      

-$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      

-$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      

-$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      

-$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          



STATE OF NEW JERSEY

DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILIES

ANNEX B: CONTRACT EXPENSE DETAIL

PERSONNEL

4 OF 27 

PURPOSE

Agency: CARA BUDGET PREPARATION

Contract#: 23BNEW;23CEEW;23CFEW;23CGEW;23CHEW;23CIEW MODIFICATION BUDGET

EXPENDITURE REPORT

PERIOD COVERED 07/1/2022-6/30/2023

A BUDGET CATEGORY:  PERSONNEL
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

Position Title/ Name of Employee

Position 

Number

Date 

Employed

Hours 

/Week
TOTAL 

23CEEW-RES, 

Shelter, Domestic 

Violence Direct 

Service

23CGEW-Domestic 

Violence Direct 

Service

23CHEW-Domestic 

Violence Liasion 

(DVL)

23CFEW-Domestic 

Violence Direct 

Service

DV Victim Fund

23BNEW-Sexual 

Violence Direct 

Service

23CIEW-Sexual 

Violence Direct 

Service

Other Agency 

Funding

1 Executive Director -  1 3/8/17 35 106,000$          70,000$             -$                       10,000$             7,000$               14,000$             5,000$               

2 Office Manager - 2 10/87 35 22,500$            20,000$             500$                  1,000$               1,000$               

3 Administrative Assistant- 3 1/1/22 35 33,500$            28,500$             3,000$               2,000$               

4 Bookkeeper - 4 05/03 16 27,000$            16,000$             1,000$               10,000$             

5 Supervisor of Services, 5 7/5/18 24 30,000$            25,000$             1,000$               4,000$               

6 Shelter Coordinator - 6 3/1/12 35 22,900$            11,900$             2,000$               5,000$               4,000$               

7 Domestic Violence Liaison- 7 1/16/16 35 54,182$            -$                       54,182$             

8 SA Program Coordinator - 8 08/96 35 60,000$            -$                       3,000$               49,000$             8,000$               

9 Case Management - 9 4/1/22 35 41,472$            41,472$             -$                       

10 Residential Advocate - 10 4/1/22 35 25,649$            15,649$             3,000$               1,000$               6,000$               

11 DV & Financial /Outreach 11 10/9/17 24 45,029$            14,000$             500$                  3,000$               27,529$             

12 DV Counselor- 12 06/12 35 57,691$            33,191$             1,500$               23,000$             

13 Bilingual Counselor- 13 1/1/19 24 21,748$            6,748$               1,000$               14,000$             -$                       

14 Hotline Operator- 14 8/1/02 8 5,500$              500$                  3,000$               2,000$               

15 Hotline Operator- 15 10/1/02 16 14,500$            6,000$               500$                  8,000$               

16 Holtine Operator - 16 1/1/12 16 8,500$              500$                  8,000$               

17 Hotline Operator- 17 3/1/16 8 2,500$              500$                  2,000$               

18 Hotline Operator- 18 1/1/12 16 6,727$              1,227$               500$                  3,000$               2,000$               

19 Hotline Operator - 19 8/1/17 40 20,603$            15,103$             500$                  3,000$               2,000$               

20 Staff Attorney - 20 1/1/18 24 27,000$            500$                  2,500$               19,000$             5,000$               

21 Maintenance/Security - 21 8/1/16 40 18,393$            2,393$               11,000$             5,000$               

22 SA Volunteer Stipend  -$                      

23 DV Advocate Stipend - 140 @ $25 per response 3,500$              3,500$               

654,894$          308,790$           21,393$             64,182$             59,000$             -$                       188,529$           -$                       -$                       13,000$             -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

654,894$          308,790$           21,393$             64,182$             59,000$             -$                       188,529$           -$                       -$                       13,000$             -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       BUDGET CATEGORY A:   EMPLOYEE SUBTOTAL

SUBTOTAL(pg. 1)



STATE OF NEW JERSEY

DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILIES

ANNEX B: CONTRACT EXPENSE DETAIL

PERSONNEL

5 OF 27 

Agency: CARA

Contract#: 23BNEW;23CEEW;23CFEW;23CGEW;23CHEW;23CIEW

A BUDGET CATEGORY:  PERSONNEL

Position Title/ Name of Employee

Position 

Number

Date 

Employed

Hours 

/Week

1 Executive Director -  1 3/8/17 35

2 Office Manager - 2 10/87 35

3 Administrative Assistant- 3 1/1/22 35

4 Bookkeeper - 4 05/03 16

5 Supervisor of Services, 5 7/5/18 24

6 Shelter Coordinator - 6 3/1/12 35

7 Domestic Violence Liaison- 7 1/16/16 35

8 SA Program Coordinator - 8 08/96 35

9 Case Management - 9 4/1/22 35

10 Residential Advocate - 10 4/1/22 35

11 DV & Financial /Outreach 11 10/9/17 24

12 DV Counselor- 12 06/12 35

13 Bilingual Counselor- 13 1/1/19 24

14 Hotline Operator- 14 8/1/02 8

15 Hotline Operator- 15 10/1/02 16

16 Holtine Operator - 16 1/1/12 16

17 Hotline Operator- 17 3/1/16 8

18 Hotline Operator- 18 1/1/12 16

19 Hotline Operator - 19 8/1/17 40

20 Staff Attorney - 20 1/1/18 24

21 Maintenance/Security - 21 8/1/16 40

22 SA Volunteer Stipend  

23 DV Advocate Stipend - 140 @ $25 per response

BUDGET CATEGORY A:   EMPLOYEE SUBTOTAL

SUBTOTAL(pg. 1)

16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29

UNALLOWABLE 

COSTS

GENERAL AND 

ADMINISTRATIVE 

COSTS

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       



STATE OF NEW JERSEY

DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILIES

ANNEX B: CONTRACT EXPENSE DETAIL

A. PERSONNEL (FRINGE)

PAGE 6 OF 27

Agency: CARA PURPOSE

Contract#: 23BNEW;23CEEW;23CFEW;23CGEW;23CHEW;23CIEW BUDGET PREPARATION

MODIFICATION BUDGET

EXPENDITURE REPORT

PERIOD COVERED 07/1/2022-6/30/2023

BUDGET CATEGORY- A. PERSONNEL--

FRINGE
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

LINE ITEM BASIS FOR ALLOCATION TOTAL 

23CEEW-RES, 

Shelter, Domestic 

Violence Direct 

Service

23CGEW-Domestic 

Violence Direct 

Service

23CHEW-Domestic 

Violence Liasion 

(DVL)

23CFEW-Domestic 

Violence Direct 

Service

DV Victim Fund

23BNEW-Sexual 

Violence Direct 

Service

23CIEW-Sexual 

Violence Direct 

Service

0
Other Agency 

Funding
0 0 0 0 0

dental/vision 2.236% of wages 14,540$            6,565$               526$                  1,435$               1,453$               4,561$               -$                      

medical 14% of wages 81,801$            32,162$             3,290$               8,986$               8,803$               28,560$             -$                      

Medicare Employer tax 1.65% of wages 11,763$            5,877$               388$                  1,059$               1,073$               3,366$               -$                      

Social Security 6.2% of wages 44,196$            22,081$             1,457$               3,980$               4,030$               12,648$             -$                      

NJ-Disability .2% of wages 1,425$              712$                  47$                    128$                  130$                  408$                  -$                      

NJ-Unemployment .65% of wages 4,634$              2,315$               153$                  417$                  423$                  1,326$               -$                      

NJ-WF/SWF .064% of wages 456$                 228$                  15$                    41$                    42$                    130$                  -$                      

-$                      

-$                      

-$                      

-$                      

158,815$          69,940$             5,876$               16,046$             15,954$             -$                      50,999$             -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      

813,709$          378,730$           27,269$             80,228$             74,954$             -$                      239,528$           -$                      -$                      13,000$             -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      BUDGET CATEGORY A. PERSONNEL TOTAL

FRINGE SUBTOTAL



STATE OF NEW JERSEY

DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILIES

ANNEX B: CONTRACT EXPENSE DETAIL

A. PERSONNEL (FRINGE)

PAGE 7 OF 27

Agency: CARA

Contract#: 23BNEW;23CEEW;23CFEW;23CGEW;23CHEW;23CIEW

BUDGET CATEGORY- A. PERSONNEL--

FRINGE

LINE ITEM BASIS FOR ALLOCATION

dental/vision 2.236% of wages

medical 14% of wages

Medicare Employer tax 1.65% of wages

Social Security 6.2% of wages

NJ-Disability .2% of wages

NJ-Unemployment .65% of wages

NJ-WF/SWF .064% of wages

BUDGET CATEGORY A. PERSONNEL TOTAL

FRINGE SUBTOTAL

07/1/2022-6/30/2023

16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
UNALLOWABLE 

COSTS

GENERAL AND 

ADMINISTRATIVE 

COSTS

-$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      

-$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      



STATE OF NEW JERSEY

DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILIES

ANNEX B: CONTRACT EXPENSE DETAIL

B. CONSULTANTS AND PROFESSIONAL FEES

PAGE 8 OF 27 

PURPOSE

Agency: CARA x BUDGET PREPARATION

Contract#: 23BNEW;23CEEW;23CFEW;23CGEW;23CHEW;23CIEW MODIFICATION BUDGET

EXPENDITURE REPORT

PERIOD COVERED 07/1/2022-6/30/2023

BUDGET CATEGORY- B. CONSULTANTS AND 

PROFESSIONAL FEES
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

LINE ITEM BASIS FOR ALLOCATION TOTAL 

23CEEW-RES, 

Shelter, Domestic 

Violence Direct 

Service

23CGEW-Domestic 

Violence Direct 

Service

23CHEW-Domestic 

Violence Liasion 

(DVL)

23CFEW-Domestic 

Violence Direct 

Service

DV Victim Fund

23BNEW-Sexual 

Violence Direct 

Service

23CIEW-Sexual 

Violence Direct 

Service

0
Other Agency 

Funding
0 0 0 0 0

Audit Est audit time -$                      

Child Therapist 
176.02 one hour sessions at $50 

per/hour (actual time) 1,057$              1,057$               

 Counseling Services DVL & LSW  

Supervision
 94.46 Indiv/ Group LSW/LCSW @ 

90 per session (actual time) 5,850$              5,850$               

 - DVL Supervision 50.29 x $75.00 3,772$              3,772$               

-$                      

-$                      

-$                      

-$                      

-$                      

-$                      

-$                      

-$                      

-$                      

-$                      

-$                      

-$                      

10,679$            5,850$               -$                      3,772$               -$                      -$                      -$                      1,057$               -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      BUDGET CATEGORY B. TOTAL



STATE OF NEW JERSEY

DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILIES

ANNEX B: CONTRACT EXPENSE DETAIL

B. CONSULTANTS AND PROFESSIONAL FEES

PAGE 9 OF 27 

Agency: CARA

Contract#: 23BNEW;23CEEW;23CFEW;23CGEW;23CHEW;23CIEW

BUDGET CATEGORY- B. CONSULTANTS AND 

PROFESSIONAL FEES

LINE ITEM BASIS FOR ALLOCATION

Audit Est audit time

Child Therapist 
176.02 one hour sessions at $50 

per/hour (actual time)

 Counseling Services DVL & LSW  

Supervision
 94.46 Indiv/ Group LSW/LCSW @ 

90 per session (actual time) 

 - DVL Supervision 50.29 x $75.00

BUDGET CATEGORY B. TOTAL

07/1/2022-6/30/2023

16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
UNALLOWABLE 

COSTS

GENERAL AND 

ADMINISTRATIVE 

COSTS

-$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      



STATE OF NEW JERSEY

DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILIES

ANNEX B: CONTRACT EXPENSE DETAIL

C. MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES

PAGE 10 OF 27 

PURPOSE

x BUDGET PREPARATION

Agency: CARA MODIFICATION BUDGET

Contract#: 23BNEW;23CEEW;23CFEW;23CGEW;23CHEW;23CIEW EXPENDITURE REPORT

PERIOD COVERED 07/1/2022-6/30/2023

BUDGET CATEGORY- C. MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

LINE ITEM BASIS FOR ALLOCATION TOTAL 

23CEEW-RES, 

Shelter, Domestic 

Violence Direct 

Service

23CGEW-Domestic 

Violence Direct 

Service

23CHEW-Domestic 

Violence Liasion 

(DVL)

23CFEW-Domestic 

Violence Direct 

Service

DV Victim Fund

23BNEW-Sexual 

Violence Direct 

Service

23CIEW-Sexual 

Violence Direct 

Service

0
Other Agency 

Funding
0 0 0 0 0

Office Supplies Square footage 500$                 500$                  

Household Supplies Square footage 500$                 500$                  

Education / Outreach Supplies Actual Costs 2,000$              1,000$               1,000$               

Laptops, printers, desktop, cellular & zone phones & 

furniture updates. Actual costs 1,000$              1,000$               

-$                      

-$                      

-$                      

-$                      

-$                      

-$                      

-$                      

-$                      

-$                      

-$                      

-$                      

-$                      

-$                      

-$                      

-$                      

4,000$              3,000$               -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       1,000$               -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       BUDGET CATEGORY C. TOTAL



STATE OF NEW JERSEY

DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILIES

ANNEX B: CONTRACT EXPENSE DETAIL

C. MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES

PAGE 11 OF 27 

Agency: CARA

Contract#: 23BNEW;23CEEW;23CFEW;23CGEW;23CHEW;23CIEW

BUDGET CATEGORY- C. MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES

LINE ITEM BASIS FOR ALLOCATION

Office Supplies Square footage 

Household Supplies Square footage 

Education / Outreach Supplies Actual Costs

Laptops, printers, desktop, cellular & zone phones & 

furniture updates. Actual costs

BUDGET CATEGORY C. TOTAL

07/1/2022-6/30/2023

16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
UNALLOWABLE 

COSTS

GENERAL AND 

ADMINISTRATIVE 

COSTS

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       



STATE OF NEW JERSEY

DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILIES

ANNEX B: CONTRACT EXPENSE DETAIL

D. FACILITY COSTS

PAGE 12 OF 27 

PURPOSE

Agency: CARA x BUDGET PREPARATION

Contract#: 23BNEW;23CEEW;23CFEW;23CGEW;23CHEW;23CIEW MODIFICATION BUDGET

EXPENDITURE REPORT

PERIOD COVERED 07/1/2022-6/30/2023

BUDGET CATEGORY D. FACILITY COSTS
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

LINE ITEM BASIS FOR ALLOCATION TOTAL 

23CEEW-RES, 

Shelter, Domestic 

Violence Direct 

Service

23CGEW-Domestic 

Violence Direct 

Service

23CHEW-Domestic 

Violence Liasion 

(DVL)

23CFEW-Domestic 

Violence Direct 

Service

DV Victim Fund

23BNEW-Sexual 

Violence Direct 

Service

23CIEW-Sexual 

Violence Direct 

Service

0 
Other Agency 

Funding
0 0 0 0 0 

Telephone square footage 1,600$              1,000$               400$                  200$                  

Equipment Maintenance square footage 1,600$              1,000$               400$                  200$                  

Utilities square footage 2,500$              1,000$               1,300$               200$                  

Building Maintenance square footage 2,820$              1,000$               1,620$               200$                  

Liability/Fire Insurance square footage 1,830$              1,000$               630$                  200$                  

-$                      

-$                      

-$                      

-$                      

-$                      

-$                      

-$                      

-$                      

-$                      

-$                      

-$                      

-$                      

-$                      

-$                      

10,350$            5,000$                    -$                            -$                            4,350$                    -$                            -$                            1,000$                    -$                            -$                            -$                            -$                            -$                            -$                            -$                            BUDGET CATEGORY D. TOTAL



STATE OF NEW JERSEY

DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILIES

ANNEX B: CONTRACT EXPENSE DETAIL

D. FACILITY COSTS

PAGE 13 OF 27 

Agency: CARA

Contract#: 23BNEW;23CEEW;23CFEW;23CGEW;23CHEW;23CIEW

BUDGET CATEGORY D. FACILITY COSTS

LINE ITEM BASIS FOR ALLOCATION

Telephone square footage

Equipment Maintenance square footage

Utilities square footage

Building Maintenance square footage

Liability/Fire Insurance square footage

BUDGET CATEGORY D. TOTAL

16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
UNALLOWABLE 

COSTS

GENERAL AND 

ADMINISTRATIVE 

COSTS

-$                            -$                            -$                            -$                            -$                            -$                            -$                            -$                            -$                            -$                            -$                            -$                            -$                            -$                            



STATE OF NEW JERSEY

DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILIES

ANNEX B: CONTRACT EXPENSE DETAIL

E. SPECIFIC ASSISTANCE

PAGE 14 OF 27 

PURPOSE

Agency: CARA x BUDGET PREPARATION

Contract#: 23BNEW;23CEEW;23CFEW;23CGEW;23CHEW;23CIEW MODIFICATION BUDGET

EXPENDITURE REPORT

PERIOD COVERED 07/1/2022-6/30/2023

BUDGET CATEGORY E. SPECIFIC ASSISTANCE TO 

CLIENTS 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

LINE ITEM BASIS FOR ALLOCATION TOTAL 

23CEEW-RES, 

Shelter, Domestic 

Violence Direct 

Service

23CGEW-Domestic 

Violence Direct 

Service

23CHEW-Domestic 

Violence Liasion 

(DVL)

23CFEW-Domestic 

Violence Direct 

Service

DV Victim Fund

23BNEW-Sexual 

Violence Direct 

Service

23CIEW-Sexual 

Violence Direct 

Service

0
Other Agency 

Funding
0 0 0 0 0

Food
Direct-Shelter/Child care 52 x $48 

(actual cost) 1,000$              1,000$               

Client Assistance

500 bus tickets for various zones. 

(actual cost). Transportation, Medical 

& Childcare 1,000$              1,000$               

SA Survivor Clothes Provided at hospital (actual cost) 1,000$              1,000$               

DV Residential Clothes
Essential clothing for Residential 

clients (actual cost) 1,000$              1,000$               

Victim Aide

Cost include, but not limited to rental 

assistance, storage, Motels,relocation, 

furniture, appliances and 

transportation. 176,055$          176,055$           -$                       

-$                      

-$                      

-$                      

-$                      

-$                      

-$                      

-$                      

-$                      

-$                      

-$                      

-$                      

-$                      

-$                      

-$                      

180,055$          179,055$           -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       1,000$               -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       BUDGET CATEGORY E. TOTAL



STATE OF NEW JERSEY

DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILIES

ANNEX B: CONTRACT EXPENSE DETAIL

E. SPECIFIC ASSISTANCE

PAGE 15 OF 27 

Agency: CARA

Contract#: 23BNEW;23CEEW;23CFEW;23CGEW;23CHEW;23CIEW

BUDGET CATEGORY E. SPECIFIC ASSISTANCE TO 

CLIENTS

LINE ITEM BASIS FOR ALLOCATION

Food
Direct-Shelter/Child care 52 x $48 

(actual cost)

Client Assistance

500 bus tickets for various zones. 

(actual cost). Transportation, Medical 

& Childcare

SA Survivor Clothes Provided at hospital (actual cost)

DV Residential Clothes
Essential clothing for Residential 

clients (actual cost)

Victim Aide

Cost include, but not limited to rental 

assistance, storage, Motels,relocation, 

furniture, appliances and 

transportation.

BUDGET CATEGORY E. TOTAL

16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
UNALLOWABLE 

COSTS

GENERAL AND 

ADMINISTRATIVE 

COSTS

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       



STATE OF NEW JERSEY

DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILIES

ANNEX B: CONTRACT EXPENSE DETAIL

F. OTHER

16 OF 27 
                                          PURPOSE

Agency: CARA                                                          BUDGET PREPARATION

Contract#: 23BNEW;23CEEW;23CFEW;23CGEW;23CHEW;23CIEW MODIFICATION BUDGET

EXPENDITURE REPORT

PERIOD COVERED 07/1/2022-6/30/2023

BUDGET CATEGORY F. OTHER 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

LINE ITEM BASIS FOR ALLOCATION TOTAL 

23CEEW-RES, 

Shelter, Domestic 

Violence Direct 

Service

23CGEW-Domestic 

Violence Direct 

Service

23CHEW-Domestic 

Violence Liasion 

(DVL)

23CFEW-Domestic 

Violence Direct 

Service

DV Victim Fund

23BNEW-Sexual 

Violence Direct 

Service

23CIEW-Sexual 

Violence Direct 

Service

0
Other Agency 

Funding
0 0 0 0 0

Admin / Dues
NJCBW/State Bar Association/LSW, 

DVS - allocated  % of wages -$                      

Conference/Required CLE credits

DV/SA Conferences & Trainings. 15 

Employees @ $500. (allocated % of 

wages) -$                      

Travel

Reimbursed at .31 per mile for 10 

Employees @ 6,290 miles each. 

(allocated % of wages) -$                      

Vol;unteer / Advocate Training

training manuals, ID cards 11 

Volunteers @ $168. (allocated % of 

wages) -$                      

Auto/Workers Comp Insurance square footage -$                      

Security System Phase 4

Indoor Security cameras, extra storage 

& Additional Lines for telephone 

system to provide a Textline and 

Veteran's line. -$                      

Micelleanous/ Zoom & Apricot Programs

Moveable Billboard & Scrolls. HIPPA 

encrpted Zoom mtgs/ Apricot data 

collection program -$                      

Website/Hotline Enhancements /WIFI

Upgrades to include Textline & 

Veteran's Line and enhancements to 

remote services. -$                      

Stryker OB-GYN Bed CRMC-ED SA Victims bed. -$                      

-$                      

-$                      

-$                      

-$                      

-$                      

-$                      

-$                      

-$                      

-$                      

-$                      

-$                      

-$                      

-$                      

-$                      

-$                      

-$                      

-$                      

-$                      

-$                      -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       BUDGET CATEGORY F. TOTAL



STATE OF NEW JERSEY

DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILIES

ANNEX B: CONTRACT EXPENSE DETAIL

F. OTHER

17 OF 27 

Agency: CARA

Contract#: 23BNEW;23CEEW;23CFEW;23CGEW;23CHEW;23CIEW

BUDGET CATEGORY F. OTHER

LINE ITEM BASIS FOR ALLOCATION

Admin / Dues
NJCBW/State Bar Association/LSW, 

DVS - allocated  % of wages

Conference/Required CLE credits

DV/SA Conferences & Trainings. 15 

Employees @ $500. (allocated % of 

wages)

Travel

Reimbursed at .31 per mile for 10 

Employees @ 6,290 miles each. 

(allocated % of wages)

Vol;unteer / Advocate Training

training manuals, ID cards 11 

Volunteers @ $168. (allocated % of 

wages)

Auto/Workers Comp Insurance square footage

Security System Phase 4

Indoor Security cameras, extra storage 

& Additional Lines for telephone 

system to provide a Textline and 

Veteran's line.

Micelleanous/ Zoom & Apricot Programs

Moveable Billboard & Scrolls. HIPPA 

encrpted Zoom mtgs/ Apricot data 

collection program

Website/Hotline Enhancements /WIFI

Upgrades to include Textline & 

Veteran's Line and enhancements to 

remote services.

Stryker OB-GYN Bed CRMC-ED SA Victims bed.

BUDGET CATEGORY F. TOTAL

16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
UNALLOWABLE 

COSTS

GENERAL AND 

ADMINISTRATIVE 

COSTS

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       



STATE OF NEW JERSEY

DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILIES

ANNEX B: CONTRACT EXPENSE DETAIL

G. GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE COST ALLOCATION

PAGE 18 OF 27

PURPOSE

Agency: CARA BUDGET PREPARATION

Contract#: 23BNEW;23CEEW;23CFEW;23CGEW;23CHEW;23CIEW MODIFICATION BUDGET

EXPENDITURE REPORT

PERIOD COVERED 07/1/2022-6/30/2023

BUDGET CATEGORY G. GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE 

COST ALLOCATION
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

TOTAL 
23CEEW-RES, Shelter, 

Domestic Violence 

Direct Service

23CGEW-Domestic 

Violence Direct 

Service

23CHEW-Domestic 

Violence Liasion 

(DVL)

23CFEW-Domestic 

Violence Direct 

Service

DV Victim Fund

23BNEW-Sexual 

Violence Direct 

Service

23CIEW-Sexual 

Violence Direct 

Service

0
Other Agency 

Funding
0 0 0 0 0

Total: Categories A-F 1,018,793$               571,635$                 27,269$             84,000$             79,304$             -$                      241,528$           2,057$               -$                      13,000$             -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      

General and Administrative Costs

>>>>>>>>>

BUDGET CATEGORY G. GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE 

COST ALLOCATION CONTINUED 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
UNALLOWABLE 

COSTS

GENERAL & 

ADMINISTRATIVE 

COSTS

Total: Categories A-F -$                             -$                            -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      

General and Administrative Costs -$                      



STATE OF NEW JERSEY

DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILIES

ANNEX B

SCHEDULE 1-COST ALLOCATION DATA

PAGE 19 OF 27

PURPOSE

Agency: CARA BUDGET PREPARATION

Contract#: 23BNEW;23CEEW;23CFEW;23CGEW;23CHEW;23CIEW MODIFICATION BUDGET

EXPENDITURE REPORT

PERIOD COVERED 07/1/2022-6/30/2023

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

ALLOCATION BASE TOTAL 

23CEEW-RES, 

Shelter, Domestic 

Violence Direct 

Service

23CGEW-Domestic 

Violence Direct 

Service

23CHEW-Domestic 

Violence Liasion 

(DVL)

23CFEW-Domestic 

Violence Direct 

Service

DV Victim Fund

23BNEW-Sexual 

Violence Direct 

Service

23CIEW-Sexual 

Violence Direct 

Service

0
Other Agency 

Funding
0 0 0 0 0

0$                                   13.47%

86% 44.99% 7.00% 8.50% 7.91% 0.42% 0% 0.37% 0.50% 0% 15.93% 0% 0% 0%

0$                                   15.00%

185% 57.00% 13.00% 6.00% 5.00% 1.00% 0% 100% 1.00% 1.00% 0% 1.00% 0% 0% 0%

-$                                    

0%

-$                                    

0%

-$                                    

0%

-$                                    

0%

-$                                    

0%

-$                                    

0%

-$                                    

0%

-$                                    

0%

Average full time equivalents for all 

staff (based on time as allocated in 

personnel section)

Square footage applicable to the 

program

THIS SCHEDULE 



STATE OF NEW JERSEY

DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILIES

ANNEX B

SCHEDULE 1-COST ALLOCATION DATA

PAGE 20 OF 27

Agency: CARA

Contract#: 23BNEW;23CEEW;23CFEW;23CGEW;23CHEW;23CIEW

ALLOCATION BASE

Average full time equivalents for all 

staff (based on time as allocated in 

personnel section)

Square footage applicable to the 

program

THIS SCHEDULE 

16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
UNALLOWABLE 

COSTS

GENERAL AND 

ADMINISTRATIVE 

COSTS

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%



STATE OF NEW JERSEY

DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILIES

ANNEX B

SCHEDULE 2-REVENUE

PAGE 21 OF 27 

PURPOSE

Agency: CARA BUDGET PREPARATION

Contract#: 23BNEW;23CEEW;23CFEW;23CGEW;23CHEW;23CIEW MODIFICATION BUDGET

EXPENDITURE REPORT

PERIOD COVERED 07/1/2022-6/30/2023

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

DESCRIPTION TOTAL 

23CEEW-RES, 

Shelter, Domestic 

Violence Direct 

Service

23CGEW-Domestic 

Violence Direct 

Service

23CHEW-Domestic 

Violence Liasion 

(DVL)

23CFEW-Domestic 

Violence Direct 

Service

DV Victim Fund

23BNEW-Sexual 

Violence Direct 

Service

23CIEW-Sexual 

Violence Direct 

Service

0
Other Agency 

Funding
0 0 0 0 0

CMC Freeholders Match 34,907$            30,362$             4,545$               

fundraising\contributions -$                      

Revenue Not Shared -$                      

Peer Funding -$                      

VCA 05-19 13,000$            13,000$             

-$                      

-$                      

-$                      

-$                      

-$                      

-$                      

-$                      

-$                      

-$                      

-$                      

-$                      

-$                      

Total K. Revenue 47,907$            30,362$             4,545$               -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      13,000$             -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      

Supporting documentation is required to substantiate the allocations.

THIS SCHEDULE 



STATE OF NEW JERSEY

DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILIES

ANNEX B

SCHEDULE 2-REVENUE

PAGE 22 OF 27 

Agency: CARA

Contract#: 23BNEW;23CEEW;23CFEW;23CGEW;23CHEW;23CIEW

DESCRIPTION

CMC Freeholders Match

fundraising\contributions

Revenue Not Shared

Peer Funding

VCA 05-19

Total K. Revenue

Supporting documentation is required to substantiate the allocations.

THIS SCHEDULE 

07/1/2022-6/30/2023

16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
UNALLOWABLE 

COSTS

GENERAL AND 

ADMINISTRATIVE 

COSTS

-$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      

Supporting documentation is required to substantiate the allocations.



Agency: CARA PURPOSE

Contract#: 23BNEW;23CEEW;23CFEW;23CGEW;23CHEW;23CIEW BUDGET PREPARATION

MODIFICATION BUDGET

EXPENDITURE REPORT

PERIOD COVERED 07/1/2022-6/30/2023

#

DESCRIPTION OF CREDIT/INCOME AMOUNT
TREATMENT (EXPENSE ITEM OR CATEGORY 

OFFSET)

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

EXPLANATORY NOTES

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

SCHEDULE 3-APPLICABLE CREDITS

PAGE 23 OF 27

DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILIES

ANNEX B

THIS SCHEDULE IS NOT 



STATE OF NEW JERSEY PURPOSE

Agency: CARA DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILIES BUDGET PREPARATION

Contract#: 23BNEW;23CEEW;23CFEW;23CGEW;23CHEW;23CIEW ANNEX B MODIFICATION BUDGET

SCHEDULE 4 - RELATED ORGANIZATION EXPENDITURE REPORT

PAGE  24 OF 27 PERIOD COVERED 07/1/2022-6/30/2023

NAME OF RELATED ORGANIZATION TYPES OF SERVICES, FACILITIES AND/OR SUPPLIES

FURNISHED BY THE RELATED ORGANIZATION

EXPLAIN RELATIONSHIP COST

NAME & COLUMN 

NUMBER

OF 

PROGRAM/COMPONENT 

CHARGED

THIS SCHEDULE IS NOT 



PURPOSE

Agency: CARA BUDGET PREPARATION

Contract#: 23BNEW;23CEEW;23CFEW;23CGEW;23CHEW;23CIEW MODIFICATION BUDGET

EXPENDITURE REPORT

PERIOD COVERED 07/1/2022-6/30/2023

A B C D E F G H I J K

DEPRECIABLE CAPITAL 

ASSET ITEMS

ACQUISITION

COST
EXCLUSIONS

ADJUSTED COST 

BASIS                                  

(COL B MINUS 

COL C)

ACCUM. 

DEPREC. 

REPORTED ON 

FINANCIAL 

STATEMENTS

NET BOOK 

VALUE                  

(COL D MINUS 

COL E)

ANNUAL 

DEPREC. 

REPORTED ON 

FINANCIAL 

STATEMENTS

ANNUAL USE 

ALLOWANCE

INTEREST 

EXPENSE

ANNUAL 

DEPREC. & 

INTEREST 

EXPENSE             

(COL G + I)

ALLOWABLE DEPREC. / 

USE ALLOWANCE

-$                               -$                                -$                           

-$                               -$                                -$                           

-$                               -$                                -$                           

-$                               -$                                -$                           

-$                               -$                                -$                           

-$                               -$                                -$                           

-$                               -$                                -$                           

-$                               -$                                -$                           

-$                               -$                                -$                           

-$                               -$                                -$                           

-$                               -$                                -$                           

-$                               -$                                -$                           

-$                               -$                                -$                           

-$                               -$                                -$                           

-$                               -$                                -$                           

-$                               -$                                -$                           

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

PAGE 25 OF 27

SCHEDULE 5 - DEPRECIATION/USE ALLOWANCE

ANNEX B

DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILIESTHIS SCHEDULE IS 



STATE OF NEW JERSEY 

DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILIES

ANNEX B

SCHEDULE 6-COST OF EQUIPMENT

PAGE 26 OF 27 

PURPOSE

Agency: CARA BUDGET PREPARATION

Contract#: 23BNEW;23CEEW;23CFEW;23CGEW;23CHEW;23CIEW MODIFICATION BUDGET

EXPENDITURE REPORT

PERIOD COVERED 07/1/2022-6/30/2023

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

TYPE & DESCRIPTION OF ITEM BASIS OF ALLOCATION TOTAL 

23CEEW-RES, 

Shelter, Domestic 

Violence Direct 

Service

23CGEW-Domestic 

Violence Direct 

Service

23CHEW-Domestic 

Violence Liasion 

(DVL)

23CFEW-Domestic 

Violence Direct 

Service

DV Victim Fund

23BNEW-Sexual 

Violence Direct 

Service

23CIEW-Sexual 

Violence Direct 

Service

0
Other Agency 

Funding
0 0 0 0 0

-$                      

-$                      

-$                      

-$                      

-$                      

-$                      

-$                      

-$                      

-$                      

-$                      

-$                      

-$                      

-$                      

-$                      

-$                      

-$                      

-$                      

-$                      

-$                      

-$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      TOTAL OF EQUIPMENT

THIS SCHEDULE 



STATE OF NEW JERSEY 

DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILIES

ANNEX B

SCHEDULE 6-COST OF EQUIPMENT

PAGE 27 OF 27 

Agency: CARA

Contract#: 23BNEW;23CEEW;23CFEW;23CGEW;23CHEW;23CIEW

TYPE & DESCRIPTION OF ITEM BASIS OF ALLOCATION

TOTAL OF EQUIPMENT

THIS SCHEDULE 

07/1/2022-6/30/2023

16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
UNALLOWABLE 

COSTS

GENERAL AND 

ADMINISTRATIVE 

COSTS

-$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      


	10. 23CEEW MOD 1 Annex B.pdf
	23ceew mod 1 signoff cover.pdf
	10. CARA DRAFT MOD 1 AnnexB 23CEEW.pdf




